Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved, That the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, commend and support the President of the United States in his steadfast, consistent and energetic support of this project, and urge the Congress of the United States, without further delay, to approve and ratify the agreement already concluded with the Dominion of Canada, and provide the necessary funds for the speedy completion of this great project as a vital, economic and defense necessity.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be instructed to send copies of this resolution to the President, the Vice President, the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the United States, and to each of the Senators and Representatives in Congress from the state of Minnesota.

RESOLUTION No. 4-S. F. No. 624

A concurrent resolution memorializing the Minnesota Members of the United States Congress to present to the Executive Department of the United States Government an official protest regarding the unjust prosecution of Josef Cardinal Mindszenty and other Clergymen.

WHEREAS, the recent trial and sentence of Josef Cardinal Mindszenty by the Hungarian Court constitutes a wanton violation of the fundamental rights of man; and,

WHEREAS, the entire proceedings surrounding the arrest, trial, and sentence constituted a mask for a premeditated action against an innocent man; and,

WHEREAS, the case of Josef Cardinal Mindszenty and Bishop Lajos Ordeass has now become a dramatic example of the persecutions the Hungarian Government has imposed upon courageous and God-fearing people of many religious faiths; and,

WHEREAS, the United States Government has played a leading role among the United Nations in establishing universal standards of human rights, which include fair and impartial trials and all the other basic guaranties to the accused; and,

WHEREAS, the action of the Hungarian Government in the Josef Cardinal Mindszenty case presents a challenge and a test as to the utility, purpose, and survival of the United Nations as an international instrument for world peace and human rights;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring, that the Minnesota representatives in the Congress of the United States be hereby urged to formally present our official protest of the Josef Cardinal Mindszenty case to the President of the United States, to the Secretary of State, and to the American representatives on the United Nations Council, so that the United States Government may continue her traditional role as the champion of human rights and take a position of leadership toward effecting a liberation of Josef Cardinal Mindszenty and the other hundreds of human beings who are victims of the same injustices.

RESOLUTION No. 5-H. F. No. 963

A concurrent resolution.

WHEREAS, there is now before Congress legislation which proposes to permit the unrestricted sale of yellow oleomargarine, and,

WHEREAS, the adoption of such legislation would lead to widespread perpetration of fraud upon the American consumer through the sale of colored oleomargarine in the guise of butter, and,

WHEREAS, yellow color is the natural trademark of butter, and butter is the balance wheel of the dairy industry and the safeguard of the consumer against seasonal and periodic shortages with resultant extremely high price,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the State of Minnesota urge the Congress to pass legislation prohibiting the manufacture and sale of yellow oleomargarine, but permitting the sale of white oleomargarine or oleomargine colored other than yellow without fee or restriction.